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June 6, 2023 
 

Re: Public Comment in Opposition to Green Truck Farm Major Site Plan 
Modification and Change of Use to a Marijuana Retail Store at 89 Route 236 
(Map28/Lot14-2) 

 
 
Town Planner Garnham and members of the Town of Kittery Planning Board: 
 
I am a resident of Kittery and reside at 25 Morgan Court.  My home is within 250 feet of the 
proposed marijuana retail store.  The single street entrance to access my neighborhood is Fernald 
Road, which intersects with Route 236, less than 150 feet from the ingress/egress of the proposed 
marijuana retail store.  I and others in my neighborhood have significant concerns, outlined 
below, about the application for site plan modification and change of use for 89 Rout 236 to 
include a marijuana retail store, submitted by JD Industries Inc., and do not believe that the 
proposed project satisfies the criteria for approval under local law.  
 

I. The proposed marijuana retail store does not meet the marijuana business 
standards in Kittery’s Land Use Ordinance. 

 
Under the Kittery Land Use Ordinance, marijuana businesses, including marijuana retail stores, 
must meet the standards specific to marijuana businesses as well as other applicable standards 
under the local ordinance and state law.  Kittery Land Use Ordinance Section 16.5.32(A). The 
specific marijuana business standards include: (1) a marijuana business may not locate within 
1,000 feet of a public or private school or a public recreation facility measured from the exterior 
wall of the marijuana business in a straight line to the property line of the protected use; (2) 
marijuana businesses may not have any odor of marijuana detectable beyond the area controlled 
by the business; (3) parking must conform to § 16.7.11F, Parking and loading; and (4) marijuana 
businesses must meet specific security criteria including standards for camera coverage and 
maintenance of surveillance video recordings.  
 
The application does not meet these standards and/or does not contain adequate information for 
the Planning Board to determine that it will meet these standards.  
 

1. The proposed marijuana retail store is less than 1,000 feet from a public or private 
school in violation of state law and the local ordinance.  

 
Great Beginnings Nursery School, which inter alia provides educational services to children 
ages 4-6, is located at 76 Route 236, Kittery.  The entire parcel at 89 Route 236, Kittery is within 
750 feet of the property line of Great Beginning Nursery School.  As such, the proposed 
marijuana retail store at 89 Route 236 Kittery does not meet the minimum setbacks under the 
local land use ordinance, Kittery Land Use Ordinance, Section 16.5.32(A), or state law, 28-B 
MRS 402(2)(A). Accordingly, this Planning Board cannot approve the application for change of 
use approval to operate a marijuana retail store at 89 Route 236.  

https://ecode360.com/38590725#38590725
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Under state law, municipalities are prohibited from approving a cannabis establishment that is within 
1,000 feet of the property line of a preexisting public or private school. 28 MRS 402(2)(A).  For purposes 
of determining whether the setback requirement precludes a town from approving a cannabis 
establishment, the term “school” includes a public school, as defined in Title 20-A, section 1, subsection 
24, a private school, as defined in Title 20-A, section 1, subsection 22, a public preschool program, as 
defined in Title 20-A, section 1, subsection 23-A or any other educational facility that serves children 
from prekindergarten to grade 12.  Under state law,  “Kindergarten” means a one-year or 2-year 
childhood education program, for children at least 5 years of age, immediately prior to grade 
one.  Prekindergarten is an “early education program for students who are at least 4 years of age 
on October 15th of the school year.”   That is, the state setback applies to any other educational 
facility serving children who are at least 4 years of age on October 15th of the school year.    

There is a reason for this. In adopting this setback, the legislature considered including daycares. 
However, after much debate, they decided to draw the line at preschools and other educational facilities 
serving prekindergarten aged students. They reasoned that the purpose of the setback was to protect 
children from normalization of recreational marijuana use.  Children ages 0-3 seeing a marijuana store 
would not result in normalization because of where they were developmentally. However, older children, 
starting at age 4, would be susceptible to normalization of marijuana use from regular exposure to a 
marijuana retail store.  Accordingly, the legislature determined that the setback should apply to 
educational facilities serving children in this age group: public preschools and educational facilities 
serving prekindergarten students, but not daycares that only served younger children, ages 0-3.    

Further, while towns must comply with state law, they can interpret school more broadly than state 
law.  Kittery’s ordinance provides that marijuana businesses may not locate within 1,000 feet of a public 
or private school . . . measured from the exterior wall of the marijuana business in a straight line to the 
property line of the protected use.  Kittery’s ordinance broadly defines public or private school as “[a] 
building or buildings and its associated grounds which is principally used to conduct educational 
classes including public and private elementary schools and nursery schools, including school 
post-secondary schools, but not including commercial schools.  Under Kittery’s ordinance, a 
commercial school is a trade school or school of art, beauty, business, etc., and it does not 
include a private nursery school or prekindergarten educational program.  

Great Beginnings Nursery School, Inc., which is located at 76 Dow Hwy, Eliot, ME 03903, is 
within 1,000 feet of applicant Green Truck’s proposed location for a marijuana retail store. Great 
Beginnings Nursery School, as an educational facility serving prekindergarten students, falls 
under the catch all in state law, intended to protect children ages 4-5 attending regular 
educational program from exposure to marijuana retail stores. According to its Facebook page, 
Great Beginnings Nursery School provides educational services to children ages 4-5. Attached 
are some examples of the themed educational programming Great Beginnings Nursery School 
provides, including instruction in literacy, math, science, and art.  Further, Great Beginnings 
Nursery School, as a nursery school, falls within the definition of public and private school in 
Kittery’s ordinance.  

2.  The application for change of use provides no basis for concluding that the odor of 
marijuana will not be detectable beyond the area controlled by the business.  

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/3uviCL86jFRvg9qYuB_te-
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/3uviCL86jFRvg9qYuB_te-
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/3uviCL86jFRvg9qYuB_te-
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/3uviCL86jFRvg9qYuB_te-
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Marijuana has a strong, often offensive, odor.  Particularly when cited adjacent to residential 
areas, these businesses can create a nuisance and interfere with neighboring property owners 
quiet enjoyment of their property. As residents living less than 250 feet from the proposed 
marijuana retail store, we are particularly concerned about the impact of odor from this business 
on our use of our property. 

 
Nearby towns, including Biddeford, have struggled with the impact of odor from marijuana 
businesses on homeowners and have had to dedicate significant time and staff resources to 
addressing these issues.  Once a business is licensed, it is almost impossible to address violations 
of the performance criteria governing odor. This is why Kittery’s ordinance provides that to get 
the required land use approval, a marijuana business must demonstrate that it will not have any 
odor of marijuana detectable beyond the area controlled by the business.  Given that the 
proposed business is within one unit in a strip mall—with the licensed business controlling just 
the single unit—this will be a difficult standard to meet.   

 
The application does not include an odor control plan and, in fact, is void of any discussion of 
odor. It is our understanding that, in other towns, a finding that an applicant for a marijuana 
business meets odor standards, requires an odor control plan, often prepared by an engineer, that 
includes:  

 
1. A facility floor plan that identifies the locations of all odor-emitting activities and 

sources, the location of doors, windows, vents, HVAC systems, odor control systems and 
other relevant information.  

2. A list of specific odor-emitting activities and sources.  
3. For each odor-emitting activity or source, a description of the administrative procedures 

as well as the engineering processes, technologies, and equipment the facility will use.  
 

Because the application for change of use provides no basis for concluding that the odor of 
marijuana will not be detectable beyond the area controlled by the business, a determination by 
the Planning Board that the proposed business meets this criteria would be unsupported by the 
record, arbitrary and capricious.  

 
3. The application does not comply with the parking standards unless the second 

parking area is built, and based on the anticipated increase in traffic in the 
application, the parking plan is unlikely to be adequate. 

 
The site plan provided by the applicant indicates that 1,680 square feet of retail space is 
proposed, which requires 9.6  parking spaces. Combined with the office, restaurant, and storage 
uses of the building, 28.6 total parking spaces are shown to be needed for this site. With the 
approved (but unbuilt) parking lot expansion, a total of 29 parking spaces will be provided at the 
site.   
 
In determining the required number of parking spaces, the town appears to be applying the 
standard for a retail store in Kittery Land Use Ordinance, Section 16.7.11.  However, according 
to the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), a marijuana dispensary (retail store) generates 
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10 times more one way trips than a specialty retail store and 4 times more one way trips than a 
pharmacy.   
 

 
 

With two spots dedicated to employee parking (which is likely the minimum number of 
employee parking spaces), that leaves 7 parking spots for customers.  According to the site plan 
application, the anticipated traffic includes 57 one way trips an hour in Peak PM and 500 one 
way trips a day.  If each customer stays for 10 minutes, it will require approximately 10 parking 
spots to accommodate 57 customers in one hour.  The site plan, even with the proposed increase 
of 11 parking spots based on the site plan approved in November of 2021, would not provide 
enough parking spaces to accommodate the anticipated number of customers. This is likely to 
cause traffic flow issues within the parking lot and could result in customers parking outside the 
designated parking areas, such as along Route 236, which will cause a safety issue.   
 

4. The application for change of use provides no basis for concluding that the 
marijuana retail store will meet the security requirements.  

 
The application is void of any reference to security.  As such, there is no basis for the Planning 
Board to conclude that this criteria has been met.  Further, because the Planning Board is 
required to determine that the security requirements have been satisfied to approve the change of 
use the application, which includes no information about security, this application never should 
have been deemed complete. 
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II. The application for major modification to the site plan does not meet the general 
criteria for site plan approval and, thus, the application should be denied by the 
Planning Board.  

 
1. The proposed development will cause unreasonable highway or public road 

congestion or unsafe conditions with respect to the use of the highways or public roads 
existing or proposed and the  proposed development does not provide adequate traffic 
circulation, both on and off site. 

 
The only way to access our homes is the intersection of Fernald Road and Route 236. This 
intersection is less than 150 feet from the ingress/egress for 89 Route 236.  This is already a 
business intersection, due in part from the traffic generated by 89 Route 236, which already houses 
multiple businesses. While the parking lot entrance for 89 Route 236 is existing, the increase in 
traffic from the new use is significant.  Because of the close proximity between the exit for 89 
Route 236 and Fernald Road, an increase in traffic coming and going from 89 Route 236—
particularly an increase of over 500 new one-way trips, or 1,000 two-way trips—is likely to cause 
congestion and unsafe conditions at the Route 236 and Fernald intersection. The applicant has 
failed to provide any information demonstrating that this increase in traffic will not adversely 
impact congestion or safety at the intersection of Route 236 and Fernald Road. Because we have 
to use this intersection to access our homes, we would be directly and adversely impacted by a 
Planning Board decision to approve this application.  

 

As discussed earlier, based on the anticipated trip generation, the number of required parking 

spaces is likely not adequate to meet customer and employee needs. The site plan for the additional 

parking area was prepared in 2021.  The Trip Generation Analysis was prepared by Sewall in 

March 2023.  There is no evidence that the engineers who designed the site plan in 2021 were 

aware that the proposed use would be for marijuana retail, which generates 10 times the number 

of trips as general retail. It seems as if it would be important for the engineers designing the site 

plan for the parking area, which includes making determination about design features to ensure 

adequate traffic circulation, to understand that the Trip Generation Analysis suggests that the 

number of customers and employees will likely exceed the number of available parking spots. 

Because there is new information that  will likely impact the site plan development, the Planning 

Board cannot, without an updated site plan, find that the plan provides for adequate traffic 

circulation.   

 
2. The proposed development will result in undue levels of lighting and has not 

demonstrated that it will not result in undue levels of odors that will interfere with 
neighboring residents quiet enjoyment of their property.  

 
Despite the fact that the Kittery Land Use Ordinance requires marijuana businesses to not 
produce odor beyond the area controlled by the licensed business, the applicant has submitted no 
information about odor generation or odor impact.  Because marijuana is known to have an odor 
and throughout the state odor from licensed businesses has adversely impacted neighboring 
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residential properties, the Planning Board cannot find that the odors from this business will not 
interfere with neighboring residents quiet enjoyment of their property.   
 
Further, the applicants, who are proposing 10 new light fixtures as part of the new parking area, 
have provided no information regarding the proposed height of the pole lights for new parking 
area.  None of the proposed plantings will exceed 3 feet.  Presumably, the pole lights will exceed 
3 feet and, thus, the new plantings will not provide a sufficient buffer from the pole lights.  
Based on the foregoing, it is impossible to assess the light impact of the expansion of the parking 
area. However, because our neighborhood abuts that parking area, any additional light pollution, 
especially without adequate plantings to buffer increased light pollution, will interfere with the 
quiet enjoyment of our property.  
 

3. Extension of the sewer main requires peer review and updated stormwater control, 
and post construction monitoring.  

 
The proposed site work was reviewed on the  Town’s behalf by CMA Engineers as part of the 
2021 site plan approval that did not include the sewer expansion work that is newly proposed in 
this application.  In order to adequately assess the impacts of this proposed sewer line expansion 
and compliance with local law, the Planning Board should request peer review of the sewer 
expansion work.  This is particularly important because the sewer main expansion will include 
construction and soil disturbance in close proximity to a wetland.  Also, because the 2021 site 
plan did not contemplate the sewer line expansion and because of the proximity to a wet land, the 
applicant should be required to submit an updated stormwater and erosion control and post-
construction monitoring plans.   
 

4. The Planning Board does not have adequate information regarding the location and 
impact on wetlands and water quality will not be protected.  

 
There is a marshy area, populated with cattails, within 40 feet of the proposed parking area.  The 
application acknowledges that close proximity of the proposed parking expansion to the 
development stating that the “[n]ew parking facilities [will be] screened by existing vegetated 
wetland.”  These wetland areas are not identified on any of the materials provided by the 
applicant, all of which were prepared in 2021. In the 2021 application, it was noted that on the 
site visit, Planning Board members identified a pond that was not identified in the application. 
Once identified, the pond, which was an existing wetland repurposed as part of a 2016 
stormwater plan, was misclassified as a “drainage ditch” by Planning Board in 2021. Under 
Kittery’s definition of drainage ditch at the time, it should have continued to be classified as a 
wetland.  Regardless, Kittery has since amended its land use ordinance to protect constructed 
wetlands in the same way it protects all wetlands.  
 
It is concerning that these wetland areas are not adequately identified on the application.  The 
application before the Planning Board, which proposes activities that are likely to disturb 
wetlands and may fall within the wetland buffer, does not provide adequate information to 
support a finding that it is not wetlands.  
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Further, as noted above, the expansion of the sewer line will include work in close proximity to 
an area identified on the survey as a wetland.  This was not part of the site plan that was 
approved in 2021 and the application to modify the plan does not provide an erosion or 
stormwater plan for that the expansion of the sewer line.  
 
Finally, on the existing plan, the proposed snow storage area (which is limited and does not 
address what happens when it exceeds capacity giving rise to the risk that there will be even less 
parking available in the winter or that snow will be dumped into the wetlands) will, in the spring, 
result in snowmelt with winter sand, which is usually treated with salt, being discharged into the 
wetlands.  Snow dumping is a prohibited activity in a wetland under the Kittery Land Use 
Ordinance.  There is a reason for this.  Road salt runoff has potentially serious adverse effects on 
wetland biota, including invertebrates, amphibians and plant communities.  Freshwater 
salinization from road deicers causes both direct and indirect impacts to wetland plants, animals 
and food web structure, even at relatively low chloride concentrations (Lob and Silver, 2012, 
Van Meter et al., 2011).  High salt concentrations impact vegetative communities by reducing 
native species abundance, richness, evenness, and overall cover.   
 
Based on the foregoing, the Planning Board cannot conclude that all of the standards for 
approval have been satisfied and therefore, must deny the application for modification of site 
plan approval and change of use at 89 Route 236.   
 
As residents of Kittery, we appreciate your attention to this matter.  
 
Respectfully,  
 
 
 
James Folan 
29 Morgan Court, Kittery, Maine  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

22904565.v1 

Proximity of our homes to the proposed marijuana retail store:  

 

Intersection between Fernald Road and Route 236:  

 

 

 

Morgan Court 
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Great Beginnings Nursery School:  

 



 

22904565.v1 

 

  

  



 

22904565.v1 

 

  



 

22904565.v1 

 



 

22904565.v1 

 

  



 

22904565.v1 

 

 

  

 








	23-6-6 Letter to Planning Board (25 Morgan Court - Objection)
	Letter to Kittery

